
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

Western Europe: Strong expansion

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1968) :
Western Europe: Strong expansion, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv,
Hamburg, Vol. 03, Iss. 12, pp. 383-384,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02930282

This Version is available at:
http://hdl.handle.net/10419/138094

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your
personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial
purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them
publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise
use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open
Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you
may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated
licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02930282%0A
http://hdl.handle.net/10419/138094
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Western Europe: Strong Expansion 

The development of the West- 
European economy has shown since 
the middle of this year a definite 
upward economic trend. On the 
one hand, this is the result of the 
expansive factors, which in France 
became rapidly predominant after 
the normalisation of internal po- 
litics. On the other, the economic 
expansion in the Federal Republic 
of Germany went on undiminish- 
ed. At the same time, the slacken- 
ing of economic activity in Great 
Britain, as a result of the restric- 
t ive budget, was obviously sub- 
stituted by a demand increase. In 
most of the other national econ- 
omies, too, the economic growth 
has become stronger, due to the 
influence of external stimulations. 
The gross national product in real 
terms should increase in Western 
Europe during 1968 by 4.5 per cent, 
compared with an increase of only 
2.5 per cent during last year. 

improved Industrial Production 

The upward economic trend after 
the middle of the year was special- 
ly noticed in the industrial pro- 
duction. The level of industrial 
production in Western Europe dur- 
ing July/August was noticeably 
higher than the one registered be- 
fore the beginning of the French 
disturbances--the usual seasonal 
influences taken into consideration. 
Compared with the year before, 
the increase should reach more 
than 7 per cent (excluding the 
building sector); during the first 
half of 1968 it was only 4 per 
cent. By far the highest growth 
rate of industrial production dur- 
ing the two summer-months was 
registered in the Federal Republic 

of Germany with 13 per cent, 
whereas the increase in Great 
Britain and France was only half 
this size. If the demand expansion 
is continuous, as is expected, the 
volume of industrial production on 
the whole will increase during the 
year by 5 or 6 per cent, after hav- 
ing reached only 1.5 per cent dur- 
ing 1967. 

The demand increase in Western 
Europe was induced by the strong 
expansion of exports to the rest 
of the world. But also the invest- 
ment-boom--stocks and fixed as- 
sets--in Western Europe played an 
important role. The upswing in the 
Federal Republic of Germany was 
hereby decisive. This is also de- 
monstrated by the development of 
private consumption which follows 
the expansion in other sectors 
generally rather hesitatingly. Only 
in the Federal Republic the private 
consumption, measured in real 
terms, will show 1968 a much higher 
rate of increase than during 1967, 
when it grew very little. In a 
number of other countries--e.g. 
Italy, the Netherlands, Norway, 
and Switzerland--a distinct slow- 
down is expected even. The ag- 
gregate growth rate of private 
consumption in Western Europe, 
measured in real terms, is estimat- 
ed to be only 3.5 per cent during 
1968; this would mean that it 
would stay considerably behind the 
overall economic growth. 

Special influences 
in France and Great Britain 

The development of private con- 
sumption in 1968 was in part the 
result of special influences. In 
France, the large wage-increases 

and the expectation of price-in- 
creases after the end of the strike 
induced a pressure to buy, which 
was of major importance for carry- 
ing through the expansive forces 
again. The purchase-high that 
preceded the budget in Great Bri- 
tain was followed by a short-liv- 
ing decline in consumption, as 
a consequence of the introduction 
of restrictive measures; a new in- 
crease in consumption-expenditure 
during the last months has forced 
the government to bring forward 
more restrictive measures, due to 
the situation in the balance of 
payments. 

The low increase of real con- 
sumption in France and Great 
Britain--with 4 per cent and 2 
per cent, respectively, the same 
as the year before--reflects the 
strengthened "absorption u of the 
rise in expenditures through price 
increases. The private cost of liv- 
ing was recently in France nearly 
5 per cent, in Great Britain almost 
6 per cent higher than a year ago. 
In the other Western European 
countries--with the exception of 
Denmark and Spain--the price in- 
crease did not surpass the 3 per 
cent margin, according to the latest 
information available. Occasional- 
ly it was even under 2 per cent, 
as in the Federal Republic of Ger- 
many, Italy, Sweden and Switzer- 
land. 

Services Continually more Expensive 

The prevailingly favourable de- 
velopment of prices during 1968 
was supported by an extensive 
supply of agrarian products. The 
price increase in foodstuffs general- 
ly stayed under the average-- in  
part they were even cheaper than a 
year ago. Moreover cyclical influ- 
ences depressed the upward trend of 
prices, as is shown by the low price 
increases in industrial consumer 
goods; in some countries these 
prices showed nearly stability. By 
far the strongest price increases 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 12, 1968 383 



Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index end commodity group 

H W W A - h ,  d e x  1 (1952--1956 - -  100) . . . .  I 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods . .  

Raw materials for capital goods 

Renter's Index 118. 9. 1631) -- 10S . . . .  

Moody's Index {31. 12. 1931 - -  100) . . . .  

1967 1968 

O c t o b e r  J a n u a r y  Apr i l  J u l y  I O c t o b e r  I N o v . !  I Nov .  15 

92.2 
86.8 

94.8 
96,2 
89,2 
97.2 

426.6 
360.4 

97.6 

91.1 

100.7 

96.2 

92,8 

110,5 

503.2 

361.6 

96.1 

91,0 

98.5 

96.0 

93A 

104.8 

491.5 

362.2 

94.2 

86.2 

98.0 

96.4 

I 93.8 

102.4 

481.$ 

I 364.8 
I 

95.2 

87.9 

98.7 

96,6 

94.5 

103.8 

489.2 

358.5 

96.2 

90.3 

99.1 

96.7 

95,2 

104.2 

498.3 

362.2 

97.1 

92.1 

99,5 

96,7 

94.8 

105.6 
6ol.g 

387.4 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute 

were  reg i s te red  aga in  in the  rents ,  
the  t r anspor t  sec tor  and  o the r  ser- 
vices.  Apparen t ly ,  shor t  economic  
setbacks h a v e  l i t t le  effect on  the  
d e v e l o p m e n t  of the  pr ices  in these  
sectors.  

The d e v e l o p m e n t  of p r iva t e  con- 
sumpt ion  expend i tu res  in W e s t e r n  
Europe e v e n  af te r  the  tu rn  of the  
yea r  will con t inue  to be  deter-  
m ined  by  t h e  u p w a r d  economic  
t rend.  Consumpt ion  in rea l  te rms 
on the  con t inen t  wil l  t he re fo re  
grow e v e n  s t ronger  dur ing  1969, 
t han  it did dur ing  1968. This will  

Raw Material Markets 
Strong Recovery of the Sugar Price 

The conc lus ion  of the  new  inter-  
na t iona l  sugar  ag reemen t  at  the  
UNCTAD Sugar  Confe rence  in Ge- 
neva,  on Oc tober  24, 1968, has  led 
to a s t rong r ise  in  pr ices  on  the  
f ree  wor ld  sugar  marke t .  Before 
the  beg inn ing  of the  conference,  
the  pr ice  of W o r l d  Con t rac t  No. 8 
in  New York wi th  1.33 c/lb for 
p rompt  p roduc t s  had  fal len to a 
year ' s  bot tom. Meanwhi le ,  it has  
r i sen  to 2.72 c/lb and  thus  lies 
now abou t  10 pe r  cen t  a b o v e  the  
leve l  r eg i s te red  one  y e a r  ago. 

The ex t r ao rd ina r i l y  h igh  sugar  
surpluses ,  which made  the  free 
wor ld  m a r k e t  pr ice  for sugar  fall 
far  be low the p roduc t ion  costs  in 

for InternaUonal Economics. 

be t rue  for the  Federa l  Republ ic  
of G e r m a n y  and  for most  of the  
smal ler  economies .  In France  the  
g rowth  ra te  will  be  inf luenced  by  
the  inc rease  in consumpt ion,  re- 
g i s te red  s ince  the  middle  of 1968, 
a l t hough  its cur ren t  expans ion  
should  diminish.  On the  o ther  
hand,  the  newly  in t roduced  ex- 
t ens ive  res t r i c t ive  measures  in 
Grea t  Br i ta in  will p robab ly  h a v e  

an  effect to the  ex ten t  tha t  the  

vo lume  of p r iva t e  consumpt ion  in 

te rms of real  va lues  will  ha rd ly  

reach the  p rev ious  yea r ' s  level .  

p roduce r  countr ies ,  formed the  
badcground  of the  wea r i some  ne- 
got ia t ions  abou t  a new sugar  agree-  
ment .  This p r ice  p ressu re  shal l  now 
be  a l l ev ia t ed  by  a quo ta  sys tem 
for sugar  exports .  A tota l  expor t  
ra te  of app rox ima te ly  9 mn tons 
of sugar  is p lanned,  of which among  
o thers  Cuba  got  2.15 mn tons,  Au- 
s t ra l ia  1.1 mn tons a n d - - m o s t l y  for 
the  re -expor t  of Cuba s u g a r - - t h e  
Sovie t  Un ion  1.1 mn  tons. The ex- 
por t  ra tes  of the ind iv idua l  coun- 
tr ies can  be  inc reased  or reduced,  
in  case  pr ices  should  r ise  above  
5.25 c/lb or fall be low 3.50 c/lb. 

A majo r  d i s a d v a n t a g e  of the  
ag reemen t  is the  fact tha t  it corn- 

pr ises  p rac t ica l ly  on ly  the  e ight  
par t  of wor ld  product ion .  More-  
over,  the  Uni ted  Sta tes '  imports,  
the  de l iver ies  wi th in  the  Common-  
weal th ,  and  Cuba ' s  expor ts  to the  
Sovie t  Union  and  the  o the r  East- 
bloc count r ies  are wound  up on 
the  basis  of p re fe rence  agreements .  
The  Uni ted  States" jo in ing  the  new 
sugar  a g r e e m e n t  is not  expec ted  
for the  nex t  future,  as the  USA 
depreca tes  the  un i l a te ra l  prefer-  
ence  g iven  to Cuba.  The  same ap- 
pl ies  to the  EEC count r ies  which 
d e m a n d e d  a h igher  e x p o r t  ra te  
for the i r  surplus  bee t - roo t  sugar,  
and  which can  now, be ing  out- 
siders,  h a v e  a d i s tu rb ing  effect  
wi th  the i r  sugar  exports .  

Moreover ,  t he  e l imina t ion  of in- 
f rac t ions  of the  con t rac tua l  regula-  
t ions  by  members  r emains  prob-  
lematic.  Af te r  all, t he  p l anned  
s tab i l i sa t ion  pr ices  are  cons iderab-  
ly  a b o v e  the  marke t  pr ice  now 
valid,  so tha t  some p roducer s  could 
be  inc l ined  to sel l  sugar  be low the  
con t r ac tua l ly  f ixed prices.  

The s tab i l i sa t ion  of sugar  pr ices  
on an  adequa t e  level ,  a imed  at  by  
UNCTAD for deve lop ing  countr ies ,  
could ma in ly  h a v e  b e e n  p romoted  
b y  a l imi ta t ion  of sugar  produc-  
tion. A n  a g r e e m e n t  on  this  has  
h o w e v e r  no t  b e e n  reached. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Business Trends Research of the 
Hamburg l~t i tute  for Interna- 
tional Economics 

I N T E R E C O N O M I C S �9 Monthly Review of international Trade and Development 
Edited by The Hamburg Institute for international Economics (Hamburgisches Welt~ Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich 
OrtIieb, and The German Overseas ;nstitute (Deutsches Obersee-lnstitut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreos PredShl. Editorial 
Office: Dr. Dietrich Kebsdlull (Chief Editor), Woffgang Reisener, Hubert HSping; published by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH., Address: 
Eppendorfer LandstraBe 106, 2 Hamburg 20. Advertising Representative: Dr. Hans Klemen. Printed by Otto Schwitzke, 2 Hamburg 70. 

Annual rate of subscription DM 48,-- (US-$ 12,--). Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH. 

3 8 4  INTERECONOMICS,  No.  12, 1968 


