

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

Western Europe: Strong expansion

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1968): Western Europe: Strong expansion, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 03, Iss. 12, pp. 383-384, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02930282

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138094

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Western Europe: Strong Expansion

The development of the West-European economy has shown since the middle of this year a definite upward economic trend. On the one hand, this is the result of the expansive factors, which in France became rapidly predominant after the normalisation of internal politics. On the other, the economic expansion in the Federal Republic of Germany went on undiminished. At the same time, the slackening of economic activity in Great Britain, as a result of the restrictive budget, was obviously substituted by a demand increase. In most of the other national economies, too, the economic growth has become stronger, due to the influence of external stimulations. The gross national product in real terms should increase in Western Europe during 1968 by 4.5 per cent, compared with an increase of only 2.5 per cent during last year.

Improved Industrial Production

The upward economic trend after the middle of the year was specially noticed in the industrial production. The level of industrial production in Western Europe during July/August was noticeably higher than the one registered before the beginning of the French disturbances-the usual seasonal influences taken into consideration. Compared with the year before, the increase should reach more than 7 per cent (excluding the building sector); during the first half of 1968 it was only 4 per cent. By far the highest growth rate of industrial production during the two summer-months was registered in the Federal Republic of Germany with 13 per cent, whereas the increase in Great Britain and France was only half this size. If the demand expansion is continuous, as is expected, the volume of industrial production on the whole will increase during the year by 5 or 6 per cent, after having reached only 1.5 per cent during 1967.

The demand increase in Western Europe was induced by the strong expansion of exports to the rest of the world. But also the investment-boom-stocks and fixed assets-in Western Europe played an important role. The upswing in the Federal Republic of Germany was hereby decisive. This is also demonstrated by the development of private consumption which follows the expansion in other sectors generally rather hesitatingly. Only in the Federal Republic the private consumption, measured in real terms, will show 1968 a much higher rate of increase than during 1967. when it grew very little. In a number of other countries-e.g. Italy, the Netherlands, Norway, and Switzerland-a distinct slowdown is expected even. The aggregate growth rate of private consumption in Western Europe, measured in real terms, is estimated to be only 3.5 per cent during 1968; this would mean that it would stay considerably behind the overall economic growth.

Special Influences in France and Great Britain

The development of private consumption in 1968 was in part the result of special influences. In France, the large wage-increases

and the expectation of price-increases after the end of the strike induced a pressure to buy, which was of major importance for carrying through the expansive forces again. The purchase-high that preceded the budget in Great Britain was followed by a short-living decline in consumption, as a consequence of the introduction of restrictive measures; a new increase in consumption-expenditure during the last months has forced the government to bring forward more restrictive measures, due to the situation in the balance of payments.

The low increase of real consumption in France and Great Britain-with 4 per cent and 2 per cent, respectively, the same as the year before-reflects the strengthened "absorption" of the rise in expenditures through price increases. The private cost of living was recently in France nearly 5 per cent, in Great Britain almost 6 per cent higher than a year ago. In the other Western European countries-with the exception of Denmark and Spain-the price increase did not surpass the 3 per cent margin, according to the latest information available. Occasionally it was even under 2 per cent, as in the Federal Republic of Germany, Italy, Sweden and Switzerland.

Services Continually more Expensive

The prevailingly favourable development of prices during 1968 was supported by an extensive supply of agrarian products. The price increase in foodstuffs generally stayed under the average—in part they were even cheaper than a year ago. Moreover cyclical influences depressed the upward trend of prices, as is shown by the low price increases in industrial consumer goods; in some countries these prices showed nearly stability. By far the strongest price increases

INTERECONOMICS, No. 12, 1968 383

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1967	1968					
	October	January	April	July	October	Nov. 1	Nov. 15
HWWA-Index 1 (1952—1956 = 100)	92.2	97.6	96.1	94.2	95.2	96.2	97.1
Foodstuffs	86.8	91.1	91.0	86.2	87.9	90.3	92.1
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	94.8	100.7	98.5	98.0	98.7	99.1	99.5
Fuels	96.2	96.2	96.0	96.4	96.6	96.7	96.7
Raw materials for consumer goods	89.2	92.8	93.1	93.8	94.5	95,2	94.8
Raw materials for capital goods	97.2	110.5	104.8	102.4	103.8	104.2	105.6
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931) = 100	426.6	503.2	491.5	481.5	489.2	498.3	501.9
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 190)	360.4	361.6	362.2	364.8	358.5	362.2	367.4

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

were registered again in the rents, the transport sector and other services. Apparently, short economic setbacks have little effect on the development of the prices in these sectors.

The development of private consumption expenditures in Western Europe even after the turn of the year will continue to be determined by the upward economic trend. Consumption in real terms on the continent will therefore grow even stronger during 1969, than it did during 1968. This will

be true for the Federal Republic of Germany and for most of the smaller economies. In France the growth rate will be influenced by the increase in consumption, registered since the middle of 1968, although its current expansion should diminish. On the other hand, the newly introduced extensive restrictive measures in Great Britain will probably have an effect to the extent that the volume of private consumption in terms of real values will hardly reach the previous year's level.

Raw Material Markets

Strong Recovery of the Sugar Price

The conclusion of the new international sugar agreement at the UNCTAD Sugar Conference in Geneva, on October 24, 1968, has led to a strong rise in prices on the free world sugar market. Before the beginning of the conference, the price of World Contract No. 8 in New York with 1.33 c/lb for prompt products had fallen to a year's bottom. Meanwhile, it has risen to 2.72 c/lb and thus lies now about 10 per cent above the level registered one year ago.

The extraordinarily high sugar surpluses, which made the free world market price for sugar fall far below the production costs in producer countries, formed the background of the wearisome negotiations about a new sugar agreement. This price pressure shall now be alleviated by a quota system for sugar exports. A total export rate of approximately 9 mn tons of sugar is planned, of which among others Cuba got 2.15 mn tons, Australia 1.1 mn tons and-mostly for the re-export of Cuba sugar-the Soviet Union 1.1 mn tons. The export rates of the individual countries can be increased or reduced, in case prices should rise above 5.25 c/lb or fall below 3.50 c/lb.

A major disadvantage of the agreement is the fact that it com-

prises practically only the eight part of world production, Moreover, the United States' imports, the deliveries within the Commonwealth, and Cuba's exports to the Soviet Union and the other Eastbloc countries are wound up on the basis of preference agreements. The United States' joining the new sugar agreement is not expected for the next future, as the USA deprecates the unilateral preference given to Cuba. The same applies to the EEC countries which demanded a higher export rate for their surplus beet-root sugar, and which can now, being outsiders, have a disturbing effect with their sugar exports.

Moreover, the elimination of infractions of the contractual regulations by members remains problematic. After all, the planned stabilisation prices are considerably above the market price now valid, so that some producers could be inclined to sell sugar below the contractually fixed prices.

The stabilisation of sugar prices on an adequate level, aimed at by UNCTAD for developing countries, could mainly have been promoted by a limitation of sugar production. An agreement on this has however not been reached.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

INTERECONOMICS · Monthly Review of International Trade and Development

Edited by The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (Hamburgisches Welt-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute (Deutsches Obersee-Institut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreas Predöhl. Editoriol Office: Dr. Dietrich Kebschult (Chief Editor), Wolfgang Reisener, Hubert Höping; published by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH., Address: Eppendorfer Landstraße 106, 2 Hamburg 20. Advertising Representative: Dr. Hans Klemen. Printed by Otto Schwitzke, 2 Hamburg 70.

Annual rate of subscription DM 48,— (US-\$ 12,—). Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH.